nature and do not in any manner adversely affect or prejudice the rights or interests of the employees or the 

shareholders of the Company.   

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the authority to the Board, to create, offer, grant, issue transfer and/or allot upto 

2,04,00,000 (Two Crores Four Lakhs) Options, exercisable into total of 2,04,00,000 (Two Crores Four Lakhs) equity 

shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each of the Company, at such price, in one or more tranches, from time to time, to 

the eligible employees of the Company, whether working in India or out of India, present or future, as may be 

decided by the Board and permitted under the SEBI (SBEB & SE) Regulations, with each option giving a right, but

[...]

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the terms of ESOP 2025 shall mutatis mutandis apply to the eligible employees of the 

“Holding and Subsidiaries Company” as defined in ESOP 2025. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the authority to the Board, to create, offer, grant, issue transfer and/or allot upto 

2,04,00,000 (Two Crores Four Lakhs) ESOPs, exercisable into 2,04,00,000 (Two Crores Four Lakhs) equity shares of 

face value of Rs. 10/- each of the Company, at such price, in one or more tranches, from time to time, to the eligible 

employees of the holding company and subsidiary companies, whether working in India or out of India, present or

[...]

to as the “Board” which term shall be deemed to include any committee, including the Nomination and 

Remuneration Committee which the Board has constituted under Regulation 19 of the LODR Regulations to exercise 

its powers, including the powers, conferred by this resolution) to acquire not exceeding 29,091,447 (Twenty Nine 

Million Ninety One Thousand Four Hundred Forty Seven) equity shares (“Shares”) of face value of Rs.10 (Rupees 

Ten) each fully paid-up amounting to approximately 5% (Five Percent) of total paid-up equity shares as on  

March 31, 2025, being within the statutory ceiling as per the SEBI SBEB Regulations, by way of secondary acquisition,

[...]

2026-27 by the Company and / or its wholly owned subsidiaries with Aequs SEZ Private Limited, a related party of 

the Company, as detailed in the explanatory statement annexed hereto and on such terms and conditions as the 

Board may deem fit, during the financial year 2026-27 for an aggregate value up to INR 1,07,01,44,716/- (Indian 

Rupees One Hundred Seven Crores One Lakh Forty Four Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixteen only) on such terms 

and conditions as the Board may deem fit, subject to such contract(s)/ arrangement(s)/transaction(s) being carried 

out at arm’s length and in the ordinary course of business of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby authorised to do and perform all such acts, deeds, matters

[...]

listed entity or its subsidiary during the last 

financial year. 

No 

A(4). Amount of the proposed transactions (All types of transactions taken together) 

1. 
Total amount of all the proposed transactions 

being placed for approval in the current meeting. 

INR  1,07,01,44,716 (For FY 2026-27)   

(Indian Rupees One Hundred Seven Crores One 

Lakh Forty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Sixteen 

only) 

The entity wise breakup of transactions have 

been provided in the Annexure II 

2. 

Whether the proposed transactions taken together 

with the transactions undertaken with the related 

party during the current financial year is material

[...]

Out of such 2,04,00,000 (Two crores Four 

Lakhs) pool of stock options (for which underlying shares are held in said trust), 15,811,500 stock options are 

outstanding and corresponding shares are held in Trust.  

The Company prior to its IPO has granted 1,63,76,385 (One Crore Sixty-Three Lakhs Seventy-Six Thousand Three 

Hundred and Eighty-Five) options. 

c. Identification of classes of employees entitled to participate and be beneficiaries in the Scheme: 

The following classes of employees / directors shall be entitled to participate and shall be the beneficiaries 

under the ESOP 2025: